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Corporate Financial Accounting

Final Examination
December 15,2009
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Name:
Instructions:

1) The exam length is 1 hour and 30 minutes.

2) This exam is 14 pages long (including the cover page). Please make sure your copy of
the exam is not missing any pages.

3) A non-programmable calculator may be used for computation purposes during the
exam. You are also permitted to use a single 8.5”x11” cheat sheet. No other materials
are to be used during the exam.

4) Write your answers in the space provided and show any supporting computations you
make. Do not attach additional material.

5) If you feel assumptions are necessary to answer a question, state all assumptions

clearly.

Manage your time efficiently. \](’5‘} / P( ‘U/f ECQ
Ctam
Question Possible Points Actual Points
1 10
2 6
3 20
4 24
S 5
6 28
7 15
Total 108
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Classify the following transactions of the current period as an operating, investing, or ma:ﬁual
activity in the statement of cash flows.

1 vedels (Gordset, ) EXCOM cush

€1 (nan _j jfﬂcl r /‘/&?ﬂ/// St/
féf‘i"_@ 26 o,

RN o 72

Type of Cash Flow

(Circle the correct type)

Disbursement of $96,900 to merchandise @él}ﬁng Investing  Financing
suppliers. i
Receipt of $200,000 from issuing common stock. ~ Operating  Investing @ﬂing
Receipt of $49,200 from customers for sales made i(jﬁéra;irPg Investing  Financing
this period. I e

Al
Receipt of $22,700 from customers this period for ~Operating  Investing  Financing
Sales made last period. 4 200 PO "
Dlsbursement of $100.000 to redeem Bonds at Operating ln_vestmg @mj&ﬂ@
maturity. /
Disbursement of $16,000 for interest expense on @)érag\pg Investing  Financing
debt. S
Disbursement of $40,000 to acquire land. Operating l:@@ Financing
Disbursement of $25,300 as compensation to Cé/@ating Investing  Financing
employees.
Disbursement of $53,800 for a patent purchased Operating | Vesti g  Financing
From its inventor.
Disbursement of $19,300 as a dividend to QpE%ﬁg Investing @

shareholders.
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Question 2 — Cash Flows (6 points)

Match each of the following items a through f with the appropriate definitions 1 through 6.

(a) Indirect method

(b) Operating activities

(c) Statement of cash flows
(d) Financing activities

(e) Direct method

(f) Investing activities

’
A

€

[l

(1) A calculation that reports net income and then adjusts the net income amount by
adding and subtracting items that are necessary to yield net cash provided (used)
by operating activities. /

//,

(2) A financial statement that reports the cash inflows and cash outflows for an
accounting period, and classifies those cash flows as operating, investing, or
financing activities.

)'f} s |eff

(3) A calculation of the net cash providéd (used) by operating activities that lists the
major items of operating cash reteipts, and then subtracts the major items of
operating cash payments.

(4) Transactions that includelmaking and collecting notes receivable or purchasing

trading securities.

(5) Transactions with a company's owners and creditors that include obtaining cash
from issuing debt and repaying the amounts borrowed, and obtaining cash from
or distributing cash to owners.

(6) Activities that involve the production or purchase of merchandise and the sale of
goods or services to customers, including expenditures related to administering
the business.



Question 3 — Cash Flows (20 points)

Warren Corporation is preparing a statement of cash flows using th@ method. Account
balances for December 31, 2007 and December 31, 2008 appear below:

2007 —2 2008

Cash 223,200 174,000 - /{ 7o
Accounts receivable 327,600 306,000 - / é 20
Inventories 645,600 579,600 ,,/°
Plant, property and B 5 é ’ 0
equipment 776,400 1,112,400 { 3:(0 Oj 0
Accumulated depreciation 446,400 499.200 / (_’,‘;' _
Marketable securities 36,000 33360 74000

s
Accounts payable 126,000 179,360 ¢ 93{ %0
Notes payable 360,000 400,000 /¢ 10,000
Common stock 600,000 600,000
Retained earnings 476,400 526,800 160 ‘/00

7

During 2008, Warren Corporation did not sell any equipment. Net income was $100,400.

Prepare a full statement of cash flows for Warren Corporation using the indirect method.
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Question 4 — FSA (24 points) -

Indicate the immediate effects (“+” if it increases, “=” if it decreases, and “NE” if there is no
effect) of each of the following independent transactions on (1) the rate of return on common
shareholders’ equity; (2) the current ratio, which starts at 1 before the following transactions are
included; and (3) the debt to equity ratio (defined as total liabilities divided by shareholder’s
equity). Treat each transaction separately. If needed, state any assumptions you make.

a. A firm purchases, on account, merchandise inventory costing $205,000.
b. A firm sells for $150,000, on account, merchandise inventory costing $120,000. /// i
c. A firm collects $100, OOO‘fﬁn; customers on accounts recelvable
d
(
e

. A firm pays $160,000 to suppliers on accounts payable. /- /- U Ll ) - yE
. A firm sells for $10,000 a machine costing $40,000 and with accumulated depreciation of

$30,000.
f. A firm declares dividends of $80,000. : It will pay the dividends during the next
accounting period. - chante  Gp 7 K i Vo — (g mi>

g. A firm issues common stock for $75,000.
h. A firm acquires a machine costing $60,000. It gives $10,000 cash and signs a note for
$50,000 payable five years from now for the balance of the purchase price.

Transaction ROCE Current Ratio  Debt to Equity Ratio
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Question 5 (5 points)

(1)  An extraordinary item must meet which of the following two criteria?

a. Foreseeable and material.

(6) Infrequent and unusual. /
c. Substantial and measurable.

d. Unusual and measurable.

(2.)  Which of the following ratios is likely to be the /east stationary over an extended period?
. Debt to total assets ratio.

“b.  Asset turnover. \/
(c. )Return on assets.
Ef./ Interest-bearing debt to total assets ratio.

(3.)  Which of the following ismnot)typically a characteristic experienced by a company during
the<iﬁtr6ductogy_ phase of the corporate life cycle?

“a._ Cash used in operations will exceed cash generated by operations.
;b?‘\ Considerable cash will be used to purchase productive assets.
(c.) Cash from investing is positive. == "
d. Cash from financing is positive. .}

(4.)  The information in the following table is from the statement of cash flows for a company
at four different points in time (Period 1, Period 2, Period 3, and Period 4). Negative
values are presented in parentheses.

Period 1 Period 2 Period 3 Period 4
Cash provided by operations $ (180,000) $ 90,000 $ 360,000 $ (30,000)
Cash provided by investing (300,000) 75,000 90,000 (120,000)
Cash provided by financing 210,000 (330,000) (150,000) 360,000
Net income (120,000) 30,000 300,000 (15,000)
Based on this information, which of the following answers most likely corresponds with
the introductory phase, growth phase, maturity phase, or decline phase?
a. Period 2, Period 1, Period 3, Period 4.
[ ) - . . -
/b./ Period 1, Period 4, Period 3, Period 2. \/
c. Period 3, Period 4, Period 1, Period 2.
d. Period 4, Period 1, Period 2, Period 3.
(5.)  Indian River Groves in central Florida lost about 10% of its oranges (or $750,000) due to

frost. Based on this information, how will Indian River Groves most likely report this

loss?
' @ As an extraordinary item net of taxes.
. Below discontinued operations.
./ As a pretax ordinary loss prior to income before income taxes.

d. As a discontinued operation net of taxes.
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Question 6 (28 points)
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Events related to Trans Allied Insurance’s investments of temporarily excess cash appear below.

Market Value on Dec 31

Date Acquisition Selling
Security Acquired Cost 2006 2007 Date Sold Price
JT Marlin 06/14/2006 $12,000 $13,500 $15,200 02/15/2008 $14,900
Jackson Steinem  06/14/2006 29,000 26,200 31,700  08/22/2008 28,500
Gekko Co. 06/14/2006 43,000 43,500 -- 10/11/2007 43,700

None of these three securities paid dividends. These are non-strategic &‘éssjjze) investments.

Assume that the accounting period is the calendar year. Ignore taxes.

Dvidabs ~dito cash fﬂE

Instructions:
a. Assume the firm classi
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= e Market Value on Dec 31
Date Acquisition Selling
Security Acquired Cost 2006 2007 Date Sold Price
JT Marlin 06/14/2006 $12,000 $13,500 $15,200 02/15/2008 $14,900
Jackson Steinem 06/14/2006 29,000 26,200 31,700 08/22/2008 28,500
Gekko Co. 06/14/2006 43,000 43,500 -- 10/11/2007 43,700

b. Assume the firm wants to reclassify JT Marlin and Jackson Steinem as Trading
securities on 12/31/2007. How will Trans Allied Insurance account for this
reclassification on this date? How will Trans Allied Insurance account for the sales
of these securities on 02/15/2008 and 08/22/2008? Please use elther journal entries or
the Balance Sheet Equation. )/ 7 C{ W boladce
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Market Value on Dec 31

Date Acquisition Selling
Security Acquired Cost 2006 2007 Date Sold Price
JT Marlin 06/14/2006 $12,000 $13,500 $15,200 02/15/2008 $14,900
Jackson Steinem  06/14/2006 29,000 26,200 31,700  08/22/2008 28,500
Gekko Co. 06/14/2006 43,000 43,500 -- 10/11/2007 43,700

¢. (For this part, ignore the reclassification in part b.)
As discussed in lecture, SFAS 159 gives management the option to elect fair
(L) value accounting for many financial assets for fiscal years beginning after
/ l 11/15/2007. (If the election is nof made, SFAS 115 — which Trans Allied Insurance
/ 00 4 (0ednl? has been using in parts a. and b. — applies.) }
For this part, assume that Trans Allied Insurance elects to use fair value._
accounting under SFAS 159 for its holdings of JT Marlin and Jackson Steinem on
1/15/2007, when these holdings have market values of $15,000 and $30,500
(respectively). On this date, Trans Allied Insurance makes the necessary cumulative
adjustment to retained earnings and updates the assets' values in the balance sheet.
What journal entries will Trans Allied Insurance make on 12/31/2007 and when
it sells its holdings of JT Marlin and Jackson Steinem?
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Question 7 (15 points)

Instructions:

/(Q{}/PJ’JM’/}
a. Using the attached financial statements, calculate the cash collection cycle for

Company A and Company B. Show all supporting calculations. (Assume’ all sales
are made on account.) ;}/

5 (CC T-’OC "Dﬂgb {n /j{_/o
pw

B s
f.f \/ah vhal- L

Yeah  Qnswe i dezs =
D aYs (N AP = A‘U"-j /J) 2 Jleg : { L;" “s F y 3/ C ?Q»v 2,5

06— >

Cpl b gt TGl o oo L

Wy 0{]( (/fol.d Cp/y/g

Dg /4 fnjm :W‘fowﬂn{of/ o/é - ?_,,ﬂﬂ_zp\ 1965 - é?p gL

——- WIARD
(065 :
Dey [Gales) — ale 1577, 134
A (%) 28

74l H68.7 ~ g = TP 97 7
ﬂ%%ﬁm ~ 65 "’CMMC b /r?z/drfﬁ“//

A J ) vt 'h\lb Answer:

Company A quﬁ Z
Company B /Z 7( (g/

10

@rwa



. 26C R 2@7{/})0 Clie ,dg@},ﬂﬂ (1 a0
Il,583,010

) 61, 1448 e

e e—————

11,663,%0

g3 7

{/0§6/ 6()@ ) 0/}6{;}’ . gytog =
[?/039/ 259

32,09 v 330y 9w =AU
278 close



. One of these companies is The Toro Company, a Minnesota-based company that
manufactures lawn and garden equipment, and the other is Land O’Lakes, a
Minnesota-based dairy products company. Based on the your calculations in part a.,
which company corresponds to Company A and which company corresponds to
Company B? (Explain your reasoning in no more than 3 sentences.)
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Company A
Income Statement

For the period ending December 31%, 2008

Net sales
Cost of sales
Gross profit

Selling, general, and administrative expense
Earnings from operations

Interest expense
Other income, net
Earnings before income taxes

Provision for income taxes
Net earnings

Company B
Income Statement

$ 1,878,184
1,225,474
652,710

454,301
198,409

(19,333)
2,213
181,289

61,638
§ 119,651

For the period ending December 31*, 2008

Net sales
Cost of sales
Gross profit

Selling, general and administrative

Restructuring and impairment charges

Gain on insurance settlements
Earnings from operations

Interest expense, net
Other income

Equity in earnings of affiliated companies

Minority interest in earnings of subsidiaries
Earnings before income taxes

Income tax expense
Net earnings

12

$ 12,039,259
11,083,910
955,349

756,606

2,893
(10,638)
206,488

63,232
(12,028)
(34,972)

16,128
174,128

14,508
§ 159,620



Company A
Comparative Balance Sheets
As of December 31, 2007 and December 31, 2008

ASSETS 2007 2008
Cash and cash equivalents $ 62,047 99,359
Total receivables, net 283,115 256,259
Inventories, net 251,275 207,084
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 10,677 27,491
Deferred income taxes 57,814 53,755
Total current assets 664,928 643,948
Property, plant, and equipment, net 170,672 168,867
Deferred income taxes 5,185 6,476
Other assets 9,153 7,949
Goodwill 86,224 86,192
Other intangible assets, net 14,675 18,828
Total assets $ 950.837 932,260

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current portion of long-term debt $ 1,611 3,276
Short-term debt 372 2,326
Accounts payable 90,966 92,997
Accrued liabilities:
Warranty 62,030 58,770
Advertising and marketing progranms 53,765 48,412
Compensation and benefit costs 61,462 53,898
Income taxes 2,089 4,761
Other 69,175 60,011
Total current liabilities 341,470 324,451
Long-term debt, less current portion 227,598 227,515
Deferred revenue 10,062 9,363
Other long-term liabilities 1,269 6,256
Total liabilities 580,399 567,585

Stockholders' equity:

Common stock, par value $1.00 37,951 35,485
Retained earnings 335,384 337,734
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (2,897) (8,544)
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 3 950,837 932,260

13



ASSETS

Company B
Comparative Balance Sheets

As of December 31, 2007 and December 31, 2008

Cash and cash equivalents
Receivables, net
Inventories

Prepaid assets

Other current assets

Total current assets

Investments

Property, plant and equipment, net
Goodwill, net

Other intangibles, net

Other assets

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Notes and short-term obligations
Current portion of long-term debt
Accounts payable
Customer advances
Accrued liabilities

Patronage refunds and other member equities

payable
Total current liabilities

Long-term debt

Employee benefits and other liabilities
Minority interests

Commitments and contingencies

Total liabilities

Equities:
Capital stock
Member equities
Accumulated other comprehensive loss
Retained earnings

Total liabilities and equities

14
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2007 2008
116,839 30,820
1,006,931 1,104,261
964,515 1,083,978
857,257 1,101,005
76,357 123,504
3,021,899 3,443,568
304,013 314,487
565,293 658,261
280,942 277,176
125,004 120,982
122,044 166,838
4,419,195 4981312
132,170 409,370
3,082 2,864
1,150,353 1,175,995
926,240 1,045,705
341,421 423,494
28,065 37,751
2,581,331 3,095,179
586,909 531,955
230,444 358,404
6,175 18,922
3,404,859 4,004,460
1,701 1,611
937,126 947,141
(61,931) (150,277)
137,440 178,377
4,419,195 4981.312




Question 1 Cash Flow (10 points)

15.501/15.516 Classify the following transactions of the current period as an ope

Corporate Financial Accounting activity in the statement of cash flows.

Final Examination Typ
MITSloan (Circle
MANAGEMENT December 15,2009 )
Disbursement of $96,900 to merchandise Operating Q
suppliers.
Name: HOLUEON Receipt of $200,000 from issuing common stock Operating ﬁ
Receipt of $49,200 from customers for sales made  Operating Q
Instructions: this period
1) The exam length is 1 hour and 30 minutes.
2) This exam is 13 pages long (including the cover page). Please make sure your copy of Receipt of $22,700 from customers this period for  Operating Q
the exam is not missing any pages Sales made last period
3) A non programmable calculator may be used for computation purposes during the P
exam You are m_m.o permitted to use a single 8 3x11” cheat sheet No other materials Disbursement of $100,000 to redeem bonds at Operating \\.
are to be used during the exam. maturity
4) Write your answers in the space provided and show any supporting computations you
gk Do mit msuus.maa_:czu_ material . ; Disbursement of $16,000 for interest expense on Operating
5) If you feel assumptions are necessary to answer a question, state all assumptions
, debt.
clearly
Manage your time efficiently. Disbursement of $40,000 to acquire land Operating H
Disbursement of $25,300 as compensation to Operating
Question Possible Points Actual Points employees 0
1 10 ) i
Disbursement of $53,800 for a patent purchased Operating
2 6 From its inventor
-
3 20 Disbursement of $19,300 as a dividend to Operating T
sharcholders
4 24
5 5
6 28
7 15
Total 108

8]



Question 2 — Cash Flows (6 points) Question 3 — Cash Flows (20 points)

Match each of the following items a through f with the appropriate definitions 1 through 6. Warren Corporation is preparing a statement of cash flows using the indirect method. Account
balances for December 31, 2007 and December 31, 2008 appear below:

(a) Indirect method

(b) Operating activities 2007 2008

(c) Statement of cash flows Cash 223,200 174,000

(d) Financing activities Accounts receivable 327,600 306,000

(e) Direct method Inventories 645,600 579,600

(f) Investing activities Plant, property and

equipment 776,400 1,112,400

Accumulated depreciation 446,400 499,200

(1) A calculation that reports net income and then adjusts the net income amount by Marketable securities 36,000 33,360
adding and subtracting items that are necessary to yield net cash provided (used) ’

by operating activities. Accounts payable 126,000 179,360

Notes payable 360,000 400,000

7 : 2 . k 600,000 600,000

(2) A financial statement that reports the cash inflows and cash outflows for an MMM”“M%MN_.”“_.:Wm 476,400 526,800

accounting period, and classifies those cash flows as operating, investing, or

financing activities. During 2008, Warren Corporation did not sell any equipment. Net income was $100,400.

(3) A calculation of the net cash provided (used) by operating activities that lists the
major items of operating cash receipts, and then subtracts the major items of
operating cash payments,

Prepare a full statement of cash flows for Warren Corporation using the indirect method.

Change in Retained Earnings = Net Income - Dividends

: : o ] : : Dividends = Net Income — Change in Retained Earnings = 100,400 - 50,400 = 50,000
(4) Transactions that include making and collecting notes receivable or purchasing Rl L ARG SR e

and selling plant assets, or investmenis in other than cash equivalents and

¥ i CFO
trading securities. NI 100400
Depreciation 52,800
(5) Transactions with a company's owners and creditors that include obtaining cash Decrease in AR 21,600
from issuing debt and repaying the amounts borrowed, and obtaining cash from Decrease in Iny 66,000
or distributing cash to owners. D in Marketable Secuiti 2,640
Increase in AP 53,360
(6) Activities that involve the production or purchase of merchandise and the sale of 296,800
goods or services to customers, including expenditures related to administering
the business. CFl
Purchase of PPE 336,000)
(336,000)
Answer: () (2)e (3ye (BT (5)d (6) b CFF
Additional Borrowing 40,000
Dividends (50,000)
(10.000)
Total Cash Flow for the period 49.200)




Question 4 — FSA (24 points)

Indicate the immediate effects (“+" if it increases, “~" if it decreases, and “NE” if there is no
effect) of each of the following independent transactions on (1) the rate of return on common
shareholders” equity; (2) the current ratio, which starts at 1 before the following transactions are
included; and (3) the debt to equity ratio (defined as total liabilities divided by sharcholder’s
equity). Treat each transaction separately. If needed, state any assumptions you make.

A firm purchases, on account, merchandise inventory costing $205,000.

A firm sells for $150,000, on account, merchandise inventory costing $120,000.

A firm collects $100,000 from customers on accounts receivable.

A firm pays $160,000 to suppliers on accounts payable.

A firm sells for $10,000 a machine costing $40,000 and with accumulated depreciation of

$30,000.

f. A firm declares dividends of $80,000. It will pay the dividends during the next
accounting period.

g. A firm issues common stock for $75,000.

h. A firm acquires a machine costing $60,000. It gives $10,000 cash and signs a note for

$50,000 payable five years from now for the balance of the purchase price.

RO op

Transaction ROCE Current Ratio  Debt to Equity Ratio
a No Effect No Effi Increase
b. Increase Increase Decrease
C. No Effect No Fffect No Effect
d. No LEffect No Effect Decrease
e No Effect Increase No Effect
f. Increase Decrease Increase
g Decrease Increase Decrease
h. ) Effect Decrease Increase

Question 5 (5 points)

(1)

(3)

)

(5)

An extraordinary item must meet which of the following two criteria?
a. Foreseeable and material.

b. Infrequent and unusual

¢. Substantial and measurable.

d. Unusual and measurable.

Which of the following ratios is likely to be the least stationary over an extended period?
a. Debt to total assets ratio.

b. Asset turnover.

¢. Return on assets.

d. Interest-bearing debt to total assets ratio.

Which of the following is not typically a characteristic experienced by a company during
the introductory phase of the corporate life cycle?

a. Cash used in operations will exceed cash generated by operations

b. Considerable cash will be used to purchase productive assets.

c. Cash from investing is positive.

d. Cash from financing is positive,

The information in the following table is from the statement of cash flows for a company
at four different points in time (Period 1, Period 2, Period 3, and Period 4). Negative
values are presented in parentheses.

Period 1 Period 2 Period 3 Period 4
Cash provided by operations $ (180,000) $ 90,000 $ 360,000 $ (30,000)
Cash provided by investing (300,000) 75,000 90,000 (120,000)
Cash provided by financing 210,000 (330,000) (150,000) 360,000
Net income (120,000) 30,000 300,000 (15,000)

Based on this information, which of the following answers most likely corresponds with
the introductory phase, growth phase, maturity phase, or decline phase?

a. Period 2, Period 1, Period 3, Period 4.

b. Period [, Period 4, Period 3, Perivd 2,

¢. Period 3, Period 4, Period 1, Period 2.

d. Period 4, Period 1, Period 2, Period 3.

Indian River Groves in central Florida lost about 10% of its oranges (or $750,000) due to
frost. Based on this information, how will Indian River Groves most likely report this
loss?

a. As an extraordinary item net of taxes.

b. Below discontinued operations.

¢. Asa pretax ordinary loss prior to income before income taxes.

d. Asadiscontinued operation net of taxes.
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Question 6 (28 points)
Events related to Trans Allied Insurance’s investments of temporarily excess cash appear below.

Market Value on Dec 31

Date Acquisition Selling

Security Acquired Cost 2006 2007 Date Sold Price
JT Marlin 06/14/2006 $12,000 §13,500 $15,200  02/15/2008 $14,900
Jackson Steinem  06/14/2006 29,000 26,200 31,700  08/22/2008 28,500
Gekko Co. 06/14/2006 43,000 43,500 - 10/11/2007 43,700

None of these three securities paid dividends. These are non-strategic (passive) investments.
Assume that the accounting period is the calendar year. Ignore taxes.

Instructions:

a. Assume the firm classifies these investments as Available for Sale. Prepare journal
entries or use the Balance Sheet Equation for the events related to these investments
(include dates):

* Acquisition of securities
= Revaluation on December 31 of 2006 and 2007
= Sale of securities

06/14/2006 12/31.2007
Dr Marketable securities, S84,000 Dr Marketable sceurities, $7,200
Cr Cash, §84,000 Cr Other comprehensive income,
§7,200
12/3112006
Dr Other comprehensive income, S800 Dr Other comprehensive income, $7,200
Cr Marketable sceuritics, $800 Cr Accumulated other comprehensive

Dr Accumulated other comprehensive

income, $800 h 02/13/2008

Cr Other comprehensive income, mzn.%m.\ Dr Cash, $14,900
f\ 4

%\_ income, $7,200
!

Dr Accumulated other comprehensive

11172007 income, $3,200
Dr Cash, $43,700 Cr Marketable securities, S15,200
Dr Accumulated other comprehensive Cr Realized holding gain, $2,900
income, $500

Cr Markefable securities, S43,500 0872272008

Cr Realized holding gain, $700 Dr Cash, $28,500

Dr Accumulated ofher comprehe

incame, $2,700

Dr Realized holding loss, S500
Cr Marketable securities, 31,700

Market Value on Dec 31

Date Acquisition Selling

Security Acquired Cost 2006 2007 Date Sold Price
JT Marlin 06/14/2006 $12,000 §13,500 $15,200  02/15/2008 $14,900
Jackson Steinem  06/14/2006 29,000 26,200 31,700  08/22/2008 28,500
Gekko Co 06/14/2006 43,000 43,500 - 10/11/2007 43,700

b. Assume the firm wants to reclassify JT Marlin and Jackson Steinem as Trading
securities on 12/31/2007. How will Trans Allied Insurance account for this
reclassification on this date? How will Trans Allied Insurance account for the sales
of these securities on 02/15/2008 and 08/22/2008? Please use either journal entries or
the Balance Sheet Equation.

Cumulative gains or losses, including those of current period, recognized on
reclassification date. Subsequent market value changes reported in the income
statement,

12/31/2007
Dr Marketable securities, $7,200
Cr Unrealized holding gain (R/E), $5,900
Cr Accumulated other comprehensive income, $1,300

02/13/2008

Dr Cash, S14,200

Dr Realized holding loss (R/E), $300
C'r Marketable securities, S15,200

08/22/2008

Dr Cush, 828,500

Dr Realized holding loss, $3,200
Cr Marketable securities, $31,700



Market Value on Dec 31

Date Acquisition
Security Acquired Cost 2006 2007 Date Sold
JT Marlin 06/14/2006 $12,000 $13,500 $15,200 02/15/2008 $14,900
Jackson Steinem  06/14/2006 29,000 26,200 31,700  08/22/2008 28,500
Gekko Co. 06/14/2006 43,000 43,500 - 10/11/2007 43,700

c. (For this part, ignore the reclassification in part b.)

As discussed in lecture, SFAS 159 gives management the option to elect fair
value accounting for many financial assets for fiscal years beginning after
11/15/2007. (If the election is nof made, SFAS 115 — which Trans Allied Insurance
has been using in parts o, and b, - applies.)

For this part, assume that Trans Allied Insurance elects to use fair value
accounting under SFAS 159 for its holdings of JT Marlin and Jackson Steinem on
11/15/2007, when these holdings have market values of $15,000 and $30,500
(respectively), On this date, Trans Allied Insurance makes the necessary cumulative
adjustment to retained earnings and updates the assets’ values in the balance sheet.

What journal entries will Trans Allied Insurance make on 12/31/2007 and when
it sells its holdings of JT Marlin and Jackson Steinem?

1243172007
Dr Marketable securities, S1,400
r Unrealized holding gain (R/E), $1,400

02/13/2008

Dr Cash, $14,900

Dr Realized holding loss (R/E), $300
Cr Muarketable securities, S15,.200

08/22/2008

Dr Cash, $28,500

Dr Realized holding lass (R/E), $3,200
Cr Marketable securities, $31,700

Question 7 (15 points)

Instructions:

a. Using the attached financial statements, calculate the cash collection cycle for
Company A and Company B. Show all supporting calculations. (Assume all sales
are made on account.)

The cash conversion cycle is the period from when the firm spends cash on inputs until t
receive payment from their customers minus the financing from creditors:

CCC = OC - Davs in AP
The vperating cyele, in turn, is the average tme trom purchase of inventory unil collection
of cash:

OC = Days in AR -+ Days in Inv,
Days in AR: 3063 / (Net credit sales / Average AR}
Days in Inv: 365 7 (COGS 7 Average Inv)
Days in AP: 365 ¢ (Purchases / Average AP)
Purchases = COGS + Change in inv

Compuny A:

Days in AR: 365/ [1,878,184 /0.5%(283,115 + 256,259)] = 363/ 7.0 = 52.4
Days in Inv: 365/ [1225474 7 0.57(251,275 + 207,084)] = 365/ 5.3 = 08.3

Purchases = 1.225.474 + (207,084 - 251.275) = 1,181,283

Days in AR + Days in Inv - Days in AP = 52.4 + 683 - 28.4 = 92.2 days

Company B:
Days in AR: 365/ [12,039,259 7 0.5%(1,006,931 + 1.104.261)] =365/ 11 4 = 32.0
Days in Inv: 365/ [11,083,910 7 0.53%(904.515 + 1,083,978)] = 3065/ 10.8 = 33.7
Purchases = 11,083,910 + (1,083,978 - 964.515) = 11.203.373
Days in AP: 365/ [11.203373 7/ 0.5%(1.175.995 + 1,150,353)] -
CCC = Days in AR + Days in [nv ~ Days in AP = 32.0 + 33.7

b. One of these companies is The Toro Company, a Minnesota-based company that
manufactures lawn and garden equipment, and the other is Land O’Lakes, a
Minnesota-based dairy products company. Based on the your calculations in part a,,
which company corresponds to Company A and which company corresponds to
Company B? (Explain your reasoning in no more than 3 sentences.)

The calculations about show that Company A has a much longer cash collection cycle
(more than three times longer than Company B). This would fit with a mannfacturing
company more than a dairy products company. This is corroborated by the operating
cyele: Company A's operating cycle is approximately 4 months, or twice that of
Company B. Hence, Company A is The Toro Company, and Company B is Land
O'Lakes.



Company A

Company A Cotiparative Balance Sheets
Income Statement As of De, ber 31, 2007 and December 31, 2008
For the period ending December 31", 2008 ASSETS 2007 2008
Net sales S 1,878,184 Cash and equivalents $ 62,047 99,359
Cost of sales 1,225,474 Total rp€eivables, net 283,115 256,259
Ciross profit 652,710 Invpriories, net 251,275 207,084
‘epaid expenses and other current assets 10,677 27,491
Selling, general, and administrative expense 454,301 Deferred income taxes 57.814 53,755
Earnings from operations 198,409
Total current assets 664,928 643,948
Interest expense (19,333) :
Other income, net 2,213 Property, plant, and equipment, net 170,672 168,867
Earnings before income taxes 181,289 Deferred income taxes 5,185 6,476
Other assets 9,153 7,949
Provision for income taxes 61,638 Goodwill 86,224 86,192
Ner earnings § 119,651 Other intangible assets, net 14,675 18,828
Total assets s 950,837 932,260
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Company B Current portion of long-term debt s 1,611 3,276
Income Statement Short-term debt 372 2,326
For the period ending December 31%, 2008 Accounts payable  ° 90,966 92,997
Net sales $ 12,039,259 Accrued liab E
Cost of sales 11,083,910 Warranty 62,030 58,770
Gross profit 955,349 Advertising and marketing programs 53,765 48,412
Compensation and benefit costs 61,462 53,898
Selling, general and administrative 756,606 Income taxes 2,089 4,761
Restructuring and impairment charges L Other 69,175 60,011
Gain on insurance settlements (10 ) Total current liabilities 341,470 324,451
Earnings from operations 6,458
Long-term debt, less current portion 227,598 227,515
Interest expense, net 63,232 Deferred revenue 10,062 9,363
Other income (12,028) Other long-term liabilities 1,269 6,256
Equity in earnings of affiliated compa (34,972)
Toral liabilities 380,399 367,585
Minority interest in earnings gfSubsidiaries 16,128
Earnings before incomeixes 174,128 Stockholders’ equity:
Commeon stock, par value $1.00 37,951 35,485
Income tax expen: 14,508 Retained earnings 335,384 337.734
Net earnings, N 159,620 Accumulated other comprehensive loss (2,897) (8,544)

ifities and stockholders’ equity s 950,837 932,260




Company B
Comparative Balance Sheets
As of December 31, 2007 and December 31, 2008

ASSETS 2007 2008
Cash and cash equivalents $ 116,839 30,820
Receivables, net 1,006,931 1,104,261
Inventories 964,515 1,083,978
Prepaid assets 857,257 1,101,005
Other current assets 76,357 123,504
Toral current assets 3,021,899 3,443,568
Investments 304,013 314,487
Property, plant and equipment, net 565,293 658,261
Goodwill, net 280,942 277,176
Other intangibles, net 125,004 120,982
Other assets 22,044 166,838
Total assets s 4419195 4981312

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Notes and short-term obligations s 132,170 409,370
Current portion of long-term debt 3,082 2,864
Accounts payable 1,150,353 1,175,995
Customer advances 926,240 1,045,705
Accrued liabilities 341,421 423,494
Patronage refunds and other member equities
payable 28,065 37,751
Total current liabilities 2,581,331 3,095179
Long-term debt 586,909 531,955
Employee benefits and other liabilities 358,404
Minority interests 6,175 18,922
Commitments and contingencies
Total liabilities 5 3,404,859 4,004,460
Equities:
Capital stock 1,701 1,611
Member equities 937,126 947,141
Accumulated other comprebefisive loss (61,931) (150,277)
Retained earnings 137,440 178,377

s 4419195 4981312
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